

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## Directorate of Colleges

Higher Education Department

The Principal,
Govt. Degree College/ GCET,
Kashmir Division

Sub: Celebration of Gandhi Jayanti.

Sir/Madam,

Apropos to the subject matter, as a part of Gandhi Jayanti celebrations all Kashmir Division Colleges are to conduct competitive Programs as per the themes mentioned below.

nentioned below.				
S.No	Name of the event	Theme		
1.	Declamation contest	Truth and Non-Violence - Relevance of Gandhian Philosophy in contemporary times.		
2.	On spot painting competition	a. Dandi March     b. Quit India Movement		
3.	Quiz (offline)	Life and philosophy of Mahatma Gandhi		

The competition programs have to be participate across semesters to spread the message of peace and non violence and in this regard same shall be conducted in a structured manner in three phases: in the first phase, the intra college contest shall be conducted, and the winner from the individual colleges shall be nominated for the 2<sup>nd</sup> phase, which will be the district level contest to be organised by the lead colleges in each district of Kashmir Division. The winners from the district-level contest will be deemed qualified for the divisional level contest, the final phase, which will be organized by the Nodal Principal, Kashmir division Colleges, Govt. College of Education (IASE) Srinagar.



The detailed scheduled for the contests is given as under

_		Venue	Date
S.No	Name of the	venue	Bate
	Activity		
1.	Intra College	All Degree Colleges of	To be completed by or before
1.	contests	Kashmir Division	25th September, 2024
2.	District Level	District Lead Colleges of	To be completed by or before
2.	Contests	Kashmir Division	27th September, 2024
3.	Divisional Level	Govt. College of	To be completed by or before
	Contests	Education (IASE)	1st Oct. 2024
		Srinagar (Nodal College)	

For the District Level contest Principal of venue college (Designated District Lead College) is requested to ensure a representative jury from District Colleges for declaring the winner who will represent the District at Divisional contest.

The winner from each contest at the Divisional level will be awarded in the main function on 2<sup>nd</sup> October, Gandhi Jayanti celebrations.

Yours Sincerely

Director Colleges, J&K
Higher Education Department

No.: DC-HE/K /2024/1758.

Dated: 19 -09-2024

Copy to the

- 1. Nodal Principal, Kashmir Division Colleges for information with the request to ensure timely conduct of the Divisional level competition.
- 2. Principal, Lead College for the information with the request to ensure timely conduct of the District level competitions.
- 3. PS to Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K for information to Principal Secretary.
- 4. Office file/Master file.